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RESOLUTION No. 23-204 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT 
AND USE OF THE CITY LOGO REQUESTED BY WORLD SOCCER 
EVENT, LLC, TO HOST THE “DORAL CUP” AT DORAL MEADOW 
PARK LOCATED AT 11555 NW 58 STREET DORAL, FL 33178; DORAL 
LEGACY PARK LOCATED AT 11400 NW 82 STREET, DORAL, FL 
33178; MORGAN LEVY PARK LOCATED AT 5300 NW 102 AVE, 
DORAL, FL 33178; DOWNTOWN DORAL CHARTER UPPER SCHOOL 
LOCATED AT 7905 NW 53 STREET, DORAL, FL 33166; AND JC 
BERMUDEZ SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL LOCATED AT 5005 NW 112 AVE, 
DORAL, FL 33178, FROM MARCH 9, 2024, THROUGH MARCH 10, 2024, 
FROM 8:00 A.M. TO 8:00 P.M.; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; 
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
WHEREAS, Jean Paul Ginestra, on behalf of World Soccer Event, LLC (the 

“Applicant”) seeks approval from the City of Doral (“City”) to host the “Doral Cup” special 

event at Doral Meadow Park, Legacy Park, Morgan Levy Park, Downtown Doral Charter 

Upper School, and JC Bermudez Senior High School; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this event is to host a youth soccer tournament in the 

City for children between the ages of seven (7) and seventeen (17) years old; and   

WHEREAS, the Applicant is also seeking to utilize the City’s logo in connection 

with the event; and 

WHEREAS, City staff has reviewed the application, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, 

and recommends that the Mayor and City Council approve the proposed “Doral Cup” 

special event permit to be held from Saturday, March 9, 2024, through March 10, 2024, 

from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m. at the aforementioned locations, subject to the conditions set 

forth herein. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY  

 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and 

incorporated herein and made as part hereof by this reference.  
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Section 2. Approval. The special event permit application for the “Doral Cup” 

submitted by Jean Paul Ginestra, on behalf of World Soccer Event, LLC, is hereby 

approved subject to the following conditions:  
 

1. The Applicant shall secure all necessary and required building, electrical, 
plumbing, or other permits, and shall immediately furnish proof of such permits 
upon request from the City. 

 
2. The Applicant shall only use the City’s logo for marketing and promoting the 

event consistent with the City’s logo policy. 
 

3. The Applicant shall be required to have all inspections and approvals prior to 
the event date.  

 
4. Sanitary facilities shall be provided by the Applicant and shall be of the type 

and in a sufficient number as to meet the requirements established by the 
Building Department. 

 
5. The Applicant is responsible for providing adequate security at the special 

event. The police department may require the Applicant to provide and pay 
for security personnel for crowd control and traffic direction purposes. The 
county fire rescue department may require the Applicant to provide and pay 
for fire watch personnel. 

 
6. The Applicant shall comply with the comments made by the City of Doral 

Police Department and pay all applicable fees no later than 14 days in 
advance of the event.  

 
7. The Applicant shall comply with the comments made by the City of Doral 

Parks and Recreation Department and pay all applicable fees no later than 14 
days in advance of the event.  

8. The Applicant shall provide to the City of Doral an acceptable certificate of 
insurance naming the city as an additional insured four weeks prior to the 
event date.  
 

9. If applicable, the Applicant shall secure a maintenance of traffic (MOT) permit 
from the City of Doral Public Works Department and/or Miami-Dade County 
Department of Transportation and Public Works prior to event start date.   

 

10. The Applicant must execute an Agreement with, or obtain written consent 
from, the Downtown Doral Charter Upper School and JC Bermudez Senior 
High School for the use of their respective facilities to support the “Doral Cup” 
Special Event.  The Agreements or written consent must be executed no later 
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DORAL CUP

world soccer event 8634 nw 103 ave

03/09/2024 03/10/2024

8:00 8:00 5000

JEAN PAUL GINESTRA

8634 nw 103 ave

DORAL FL 33178

7863283077 jpginestra@gmail.com

world soccer event

8634 nw 103 ave DORAL FL

7863283077 INFO@DORALCUP.COM

Owner
Highlight

Owner
Highlight



X

SOCCER KIDS TOURNAMENT

SELL WATER, GATORADE, SODAS

SOCCER KIDS TOURNAMENT between ages 7 to 18 years old

with participation of 100 teams from all florida state, all the soccer and beisball fields 

of three park are required 

and ice cream

also the tournament will take place in some shool , JC Bermudez

Downtown Doral, and another will be confirm

CITY OF DORAL DESERVE IT OWN SOCCER KIDS

TOURNAMENT AS ANOTHER CITY OF SOUTH FLORIDA DOES

8:00 AM 8:00 PM

X
X
X
X
X
X



REGISTRATION FEE 7 VS 7 725
REGISTRATION FEE 9 VS 9 750 15.000

14.500

REGISTRATION FEE 11 VS 11 800 35.200

64.700

REGISTRATION FEE TEAMS 1.680
RENTS FIELDS 14.000

REFEREE FEE 16.000
TROPHYS MEDALLS 7.500
OTHER EXPENSES 16.000

55.180

9.520

VACATIONAL SUMMER TOURNAMENT,  STARTED  WITH 8 TEAMS IN FUTBOX IN 2017 

ANY INCIDENT

VACATIONAL SUMMER TOURNAMENT MOVE TO DORAL ISLE, WITH 4 TEAMS , 80 PLAYERS

ANY INCIDENT, IN 2018 TO 2019

VACATIONAL TOURNAMENT MOVED TO MEADOWS PARK SINCE 2021, 3 YEARS IN A ROW

ANY INCIDENT 8 TEAMS 160 PLAYERS



X 10X10 3 ONE IN EACH PARK

 X

X

X

X

X

100
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10/09/2023

SHEL Risk Purchasing Group
306 Main Street

Worcester MA 01608

Mitch Martin

mem@espspecialty.com

World Soccer Event
A Member of SHEL Risk Purchasing Group
8634 NW 103 Ave
Miami FL 33178

Houston Casualty Company 42374

CL2310929554

A H23SE00132 10/09/2023 03/11/2024

1,000,000
100,000
5,000
1,000,000
2,000,000
1,000,000

Coverage applies to Soccer Tournament taking place at Meadows Park – 11555 NW 58th St, Doral, FL 33178 , Legacy Park – 114000 NW 82nd St, Doral,
FL 33178, and Morgan Levy – 53000 NW 102nd Ave, Doral, FL 33178 on 3/9/2024 – 3/10/2024.

Evidence of Insurance

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :
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CONTACT
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REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.
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Downtown Doral Charter Upper School

https://www.ddcus.org/
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To: Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>; Erin Sullivan (PR)
<Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>
Cc: juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR)
<Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Stephanie Puglia (PZ) <Stephanie.Puglia@cityofdoral.com>
Subject: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi Seida here the information you requested.
 

Downtown Doral Charter Upper School field 7 vs 7, 7905 NW 53rd St, Doral, FL 33166

 
J.C.Bermudez Doral Senior High School, 5005 NW 112th Ave, Doral, FL 33178
 
SOCCER CITY, 2400 NW 110th Ave, Miami, FL 33172
 
I am attaching a new harmless letter.
 
The Liability I will send next Monday.
 
Regards
 
 
 
 

De: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com>
Enviado: martes, 3 de octubre de 2023 15:22
Para: Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>; Erin Sullivan (PR)
<Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>
Cc: juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR)
<Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Stephanie Puglia (PZ) <Stephanie.Puglia@cityofdoral.com>
Asunto: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 

Hi, here you can find the schedule with the scenario that we have today. And again I
attache the application.
 
Regards if you need something else do not hesitate to request.
 
Regards

De: Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>
Enviado: viernes, 29 de septiembre de 2023 14:05
Para: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com>; Erin Sullivan (PR)
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<Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>
Cc: juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR)
<Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Stephanie Puglia (PZ) <Stephanie.Puglia@cityofdoral.com>
Asunto: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 
Good afternoon Jean,
 
I hope this email finds you well. Please remember that  a revised event application should be
submitted with the new event date. The event application is part of the staff report to council.
 
Thank you.
Regards,
 

Seida Feliu
Administrative Assistant &
Outdoor Events Coordinator
Planning and Zoning Department
 

City of Doral
8401 NW 53 Terrace
Doral, FL 33166
T (305) 593-6630 ext. 3001
Seida.feliu@cityofdoral.com
www.cityofdoral.com
 
 Connect with us on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram !

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

From: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2023 1:56 PM
To: Erin Sullivan (PR) <Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>; Seida Feliu (PZ)
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<Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>
Cc: juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR)
<Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Stephanie Puglia (PZ) <Stephanie.Puglia@cityofdoral.com>
Subject: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Yes I know, when I sent the schedule I mentioned that this is a pre-schedule and we
know we need to change, I can send a new schedule with new fields.
 
Regards

De: Erin Sullivan (PR) <Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>
Enviado: miércoles, 27 de septiembre de 2023 19:25
Para: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com>; Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>
Cc: juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR)
<Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Stephanie Puglia (PZ) <Stephanie.Puglia@cityofdoral.com>
Asunto: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 
Good Evening,
 
Thank you for providing.  Upon reviewing I noticed that the schedules reflect using Doral Meadow
Park on Saturday 3/9 beginning at 8am.  As mentioned earlier, we have city programming scheduled
at Doral Meadow Park on Saturday 3/9 in the morning.  The schedule for the 9v9 will need to be
adjusted.  Perhaps some of the morning games can be played at the schools since they have
permitted you to use the school.
 
Let me know your thoughts.  Thank you.
 

Erin Sullivan, CPRP
Parks & Recreation Director
 

City of Doral
8401 NW 53 Terrace
Doral, FL 33166
T (305) 593-6600 Ext. 5002
F (305) 593-6615

Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com
www.cityofdoral.com
 
Connect with us on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram !
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From: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 3:44 PM
To: Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>; Erin Sullivan (PR)
<Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>
Cc: juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR)
<Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Stephanie Puglia (PZ) <Stephanie.Puglia@cityofdoral.com>
Subject: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Hi, here is the new application, requesting March, 9 and 10, and the schedule. This I
think it can works for the board in october. The schedule will change using the new fields
and the hours of the saturday.
\
If you need that I do something else, please let me know.
 
Regards
 
Jean Paul Ginestra
7863283077
 
 

De: Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>
Enviado: lunes, 18 de septiembre de 2023 15:34
Para: Erin Sullivan (PR) <Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>; JEAN PAUL GINESTRA
<info@doralcup.com>
Cc: juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR)
<Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Stephanie Puglia (PZ) <Stephanie.Puglia@cityofdoral.com>
Asunto: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 
Hi Erin,
 
Are we ready to send this item to the October Council meeting? I’m not sure if your department
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needs  more information and or documents from the applicant. Kindly let me know.
 
Thank you.
 

Seida Feliu
Administrative Assistant &
Outdoor Events Coordinator
Planning and Zoning Department
 

City of Doral
8401 NW 53 Terrace
Doral, FL 33166
T (305) 593-6630 ext. 3001
Seida.feliu@cityofdoral.com
www.cityofdoral.com
 
 Connect with us on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram !

 
 
 
 

From: Erin Sullivan (PR) <Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 15, 2023 5:59 PM
To: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com>
Cc: Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>; juan carlos Garcia
<juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio Narvaez (PR) <Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>
Subject: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 
Good Afternoon,
 
Thank you for the information about the schools.  Please see below for the park field availability for

March 9th & 10th.
 

Saturday March 9th :
Doral Legacy & Morgan Levy Park available
Doral Meadow Park (soccer & baseball) available after 3pm as we have other programming
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using the fields in the morning.
 

Sunday March 10th:
Doral Legacy, Morgan Levy Park and Doral Meadow Park are available

 
Remember that we will not allow use of the Doral Legacy Park baseball fields.
Please let us know how you want to move forward. 
 
Kind Regards,
 

Erin Sullivan, CPRP
Parks & Recreation Director
 

City of Doral
8401 NW 53 Terrace
Doral, FL 33166
T (305) 593-6600 Ext. 5002
F (305) 593-6615

Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com
www.cityofdoral.com
 
Connect with us on Twitter, Facebook and Instagram !

 

From: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 12, 2023 10:01 AM
To: Erin Sullivan (PR) <Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>
Cc: Seida Feliu (PZ) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>; juan carlos Garcia
<juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or
open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
Hi Good Morning, I am only making contact to see if you have a response to our request to
move the tournament to March on the requested date. 
 
Just to inform that JC Bermudez last week confirm that they will rent their field and yesterday
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the downtown Doral also confirm the same. Both know that the tournament we move to
March.
 
Regards
 

De: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com>
Enviado: viernes, 1 de septiembre de 2023 15:13
Para: Alexandra Dominguez (PD) <Alexandra.Dominguez@doralpd.com>
Cc: Seida Feliu (FN) <Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com>; Erin Sullivan (PR)
<Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>; juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio
Narvaez (PR) <Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com>; Zafar Ahmed (PZ)
<Zafar.Ahmed@cityofdoral.com>; Julian Perez (CM) <Julian.Perez@cityofdoral.com>
Asunto: RE: Information needed- DORAL CUP
 
Hello, I am writing to you to explain that we are going to need to move the event to another
date. I know the idea was to do it this year but talking with FYSA, with the people from
Gotsport, team coaches, etc. we all agreed that it would be very soon to hold this tournament
in October, thank God this process has helped us to understand how it works the children's
soccer system.
 
The idea of holding the tournament in our city is an excellent opportunity that gives us to do
something well and that the city leaves a beautiful impression and year after year the
tournament gains more fame.
 
For this we request to hold the tournament in March on the weekend of the 9th to 10th, it
would be before the sprint break in Miami dade, Broward and Palm county.
 
For this we would have enough time to know which fields we can count on, have the sponsors
who want to support, etc.
 
We apologize for the inconvenience caused.
 
We would like to know what would be the best month to present the tournament to the
board.
 
Regards

De: Alexandra Dominguez (PD) <Alexandra.Dominguez@doralpd.com>
Enviado: jueves, 31 de agosto de 2023 19:39
Para: JEAN PAUL GINESTRA <info@doralcup.com>
Cc: Seida Feliu (FN) <seida.feliu@cityofdoral.com>; Erin Sullivan (PR)
<Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com>; juan carlos Garcia <juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com>; Mauricio

mailto:info@doralcup.com
mailto:Alexandra.Dominguez@doralpd.com
mailto:Seida.Feliu@cityofdoral.com
mailto:Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com
mailto:juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com
mailto:Mauricio.Narvaez@cityofdoral.com
mailto:Zafar.Ahmed@cityofdoral.com
mailto:Julian.Perez@cityofdoral.com
mailto:Alexandra.Dominguez@doralpd.com
mailto:info@doralcup.com
mailto:seida.feliu@cityofdoral.com
mailto:Erin.Sullivan@cityofdoral.com
mailto:juancarlosgarcia.ve@gmail.com



